
“Transilvania” University of Brasov                 Appendix 7 

Brasov, street no. 

Tax ID Code: 4317754 

Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 30/09/2020 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

284.389.958 210 .801.050 284.389.958 210.801.050 210.746 .812 210 .746.812 168.872.291 41 .874.521 177.468.465 
CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

252.231.958 191.280.050 252.231.958 191.280.050 191.280.050 191.280.050 162.141.034 29.139.016 159.712.284 
TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
168.888.000 126.822.500 168.888.000 126.822.500 126.822.500 126.822.500 118.944.488 7.878.012 117.943.912 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
163.321.521 122.114.500 163.321.521 122.114.500 122.114.500 122.114.500 114.550.671 7.563.829 113.559.627 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  135.400.000 100.157.000 135.400.000 100.157.000 100.157.000 100.157.000 96.597.482 3.559.518 97.353.944 
Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
275.000 210.500 275.000 210 .500 210.500 210.500 179.312 31 .188 176.842 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
144.000 109.000 144.000 109.000 109.000 109.000 97.398 11.602 97.398 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
19.175.000 15.178.000 19.175.000 15.178.000 15.178.000 15.178.000 13.645.463 1.532.537 12.462.179 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 3.200.000 2.400 .000 3.200.000 2.400.000 2.400.000 2.400 .000 226 .741 2.173.259 225.570 
Food allowances 10.01.17 4.257.521 3.310.000 4.257.521 3.310.000 3.310.000 3.310.000 3.202.015 107.985 3.228.694 
Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
870.000 750.000 870.000 750.000 750.000 750.000 602.260 147.740 15.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
2.016.479 2.011.500 2.016.479 2.011.500 2.011.500 2.011 .500 1.846.612 164.888 1.846.612 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
18.479 13.500 18.479 13.500 13.500 13.500 6.562 6.938 6.562 



Holiday vouchers 10.02.06 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.998.000 1.840.050 157.950 1.840.050 
Contributions 10.03 3.550.000 2.696 .500 3.550.000 2.696.500 2.696.500 2.696.500 2.547.205 149.295 2.537.673 
Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.550.000 2.696.500 3.550.000 2.696.500 2.696.500 2.696.500 2.547.205 149.295 2.537.673 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
48.268.501 37.895.550 48.268.501 37.895.550 37.895.550 37.895.550 20.185.286 17.710.264 17.487.161 

Goods and services 20.01 21 .897.050 17.480.050 21.897.050 17.480.050 17.480.050 17.480.050 9.493.692 7.986.358 9.523.213 
Office supplies 20.01.01 518.000 318.000 518.000 318.000 318.000 318.000 117.423 200.577 158.912 
Cleaning materials        20.01.02  1.460.000 1.312.500 1.460.000 1.312.500 1.312.500 1.312.500 181.247 1.131.253 218.217 
Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
9.056.000 7.241.500 9.056.000 7.241.500 7.241.500 7.241.500 3.873.486 3.368.014 3.579.934 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
2.780.000 2.355.000 2.780.000 2.355.000 2.355.000 2.355.000 1.419.974 935.026 1.367.322 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
263.000 186.000 263.000 186.000 186.000 186.000 141.763 44.237 89.263 

Spare parts 20.01.06 45.000 34.000 45.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 17.930 16.070 17.930 
Transportation 20.01.07  150.000 106.000 150.000 106.000 106.000 106.000 3.875 102.125 3.875 
Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

580.000 475.000 580.000 475.000 475.000 475.000 289.802 185.198 288.035 
Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
630.000 361.000 630.000 361.000 361.000 361.000 272.262 88.738 315.714 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

6.415.050 5.091.050 6.415.050 5.091.050 5.091.050 5.091.050 3.175.930 1 .915.120 3.484.011 
Current repairs        20.02 11.000.000 10.100.000 11.000.000 10.100.000 10.100.000 10.100.000 3.913.035 6.186.965 3.913.035 
Current repairs 20.02.00 11.000.000 10.100.000 11.000.000 10.100.000 10.100.000 10.100.000 3.913.035 6.186.965 3.913.035 
Food 20.03 1.890.000 1.356.500 1.890.000 1.356.500 1.356.500 1.356.500 481 .897 874.603 478.270 
Food for people        20.03.01 1.800.000 1.300.000 1.800.000 1.300.000 1.300.000 1.300.000 456.029 843.971 451.991 
Food for animals 20.03.02 90.000 56.500 90.000 56.500 56.500 56.500 25.868 30.632 26.279 
Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
30.500 23.100 30.500 23.100 23.100 23.100 8.525 14.575 8.462 

Medicines 20.04.01 10.500 8.500 10.500 8.500 8.500 8.500 1.759 6.741 1.759 



Sanitary materials 20.04.02 20.000 14.600 20.000 14.600 14.600 14.600 6.766 7.834 6.703 

Inventory goods 20.05 5.225.000 3.613.000 5.225.000 3.613.000 3.613.000 3.613 .000 3.430.946 182.054 1.292.865 

Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 
135.000 35.000 135.000 35.000 35.000 35.000 10.935 24.065 7.119 

Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 

90.000 40.000 90.000 40.000 40.000 40.000 2.800 37.200 6.372 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 
5.000.000 3.538.000 5.000.000 3.538.000 3.538.000 3.538.000 3.417.211 120.789 1.279.374 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 

3.395.000 1.755.900 3.395.000 1.755.900 1.755.900 1.755.900 459 .340 1.296.560 467.559 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 

400.000 300.000 400.000 300.000 300.000 300.000 129.235 170.765 129.235 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 2.995.000 1.455.900 2.995.000 1.455.900 1.455.900 1.455.900 330.105 1.125.795 338.324 

Laboratory materials 20.09 292.000 264.500 292.000 264.500 264.500 264.500 148.460 116.040 148.943 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 292.000 264.500 292.000 264.500 264.500 264.500 148.460 116.040 148.943 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

448.000 434.000 448 .000 434.000 434.000 434.000 359.837 74.163 2.386 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

448.000 434.000 448.000 434.000 434.000 434.000 359.837 74.163 2.386 

Professional training 20.13 65.000 45.000 65.000 45.000 45.000 45.000 20.759 24.241 20.759 

Professional training 20.13.00 65.000 45.000 65.000 45 .000 45.000 45.000 20.759 24.241 20.759 

Other expenditures 20.30 4.025.951 2.823.500 4.025.951 2.823 .500 2.823.500 2.823 .500 1.868.795 954.705 1.631.669 

Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
10.000 o 10.000 o o o o o o 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
50.000 35.000 50.000 35.000 35.000 35.000 22.345 12.655 22.345 

Rents 20.30.04 72.000 70.000 72.000 70.000 70.000 70.000 5.451 64.549 5.451 

Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

3.893.951 2.718.500 3.893.951 2.718.500 2.718.500 2.718.500 1.840.999 877.501 1.603.873 
TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 

56 

250.000 200.000 250.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 147.930 52.070 1.142.131 



EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

o o o o o o o o 933.694 

National funding 56.01.01 o o o o o o o o 588 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 
o o o o o o o o 933.106 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

o o o o o o o o 17.773 

National funding 56.02.01 o o o o o o o o 16.950 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 
o o o o o o o o 823 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

250.000 200.000 250.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 147.930 52.070 190.664 

Non-reimbursable 
external funds 

56.16.02 
250.000 200.000 250.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 147.930 52.070 190.664 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.174.000 832.000 1.174.000 832.000 832.000 832.000 151.605 680.395 437.333 

Social aid 57.02 1.174.000 832.000 1.174.000 832.000 832.000 832.000 151.605 680.395 437.333 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 50.000 30.000 50.000 30.000 30.000 30.000 9.500 20.500 9.500 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.124.000 802.000 1.124.000 802.000 802.000 802.000 142.105 659.895 427.833 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

 
8.500.000 

 
6.800.000 

 
8.500.000 

 
6.800.000 

 
6.800.000 

 
6.800 .000 

 
3.630.507 

 
3.169.493 

 
3.616.609 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

58.01 

3.500.000 2.300.000 3.500.000 2.300.000 2.300.000 2.300.000 907.835 1.392.165 867.701 



National funding 58.01.01 523.000 343.000 523.000 343.000 343.000 343.000 136.109 206.891 130.101 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 
2.975.000 1.955.000 2.975.000 1.955.000 1.955.000 1.955.000 771.359 1.183.641 737.313 

Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 
2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 367 1.633 287 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

500.000 o 500.000 o o o o o o 

National funding 58.02 .01 75.000 o 75.000 o o o o o o 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 425.000 o 425.000 o o o o o o 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 2.722.672 1.777.328 2.748.908 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500.000 4.500 .000 4.500.000 4.500.000 2.722.672 1.777.328 2.748.908 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.651.457 25.530.000 33.651.457 25.530.000 25.530.000 25.530.000 22.711.725 2.818.275 22.701.747 

Scholarships 59.01 32.046.457 24.300.000 32.046.457 24.300.000 24.300.000 24.300 .000 21.866.535 2.433.465 21.866.535 

Scholarships 59.01.00 32.046.457 24.300.000 32.046.457 24.300.000 24.300.000 24.300.000 21.866.535 2.433.465 21.866.535 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.500.000 1.125.000 1.500.000 1.125.000 1.125.000 1.125.000 835.212 289.788 835.212 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.500.000 1.125.000 1.500.000 1.125.000 1.125.000 1.125.000 835.212 289.788 835.212 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

 
59.42 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
9.978 

 
95.022 o 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 

59.42.00 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
105.000 

 
9.978 

 
95.022 o 



the schools 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

23.658.000 12.721.000 23.658.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 3.154.988 9.566.012 14.139.572 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

23.658.000 12.721.000 23.658.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 3.154.988 9.566.012 14.139.572 

Fixed assets 71.01 23.658.000 12.721.000 23.658.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 12.721.000 3.154.988 9.566.012 14.139.572 

Constructions 71.01.01 17.300.000 9.467.000 17.300.000 9.467.000 9.467.000 9.467.000 1.996.049 7.470.951 10.354.493 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

4.958.000 2.404.000 4.958.000 2.404 .000 2.404.000 2.404.000 1.100.766 1.303.234 3.288.075 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

800.000 500.000 800.000 500.000 500.000 500.000 16.963 483.037 312.139 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 600.000 350.000 600.000 350.000 350.000 350.000 41.210 308.790 184.865 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

o o o o -54.238 -54 .238 -54.238 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

o o o o -54.238 -54.238 -54.238 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 

 
85.01.03 

o o o o 
 

-29.538 
 

-29.538 
 

-29.538 o o 



 expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 

o o o o -24.700 -24.700 -24.700 o o 


